order that from and after a time mentioned in the order, burials in such part or parts of the metropolis, or in such burial grounds or places of burial, shall be discontinued wholly, or subject to any exceptions or qualifications mentioned in such order, and so from time to time as circumstances may require; provided that notice of such representation, and of the time when it shall please Her Majesty to order the same to be taken into consideration by the Privy Council, shall be published in the London Gazette, and shall be affixed on the doors of the churches or chapels of the parishes in which any burial grounds or places of burial affected by such representation shall be situate, or on some other conspicuous places within the part or parts of the metropolis affected by such representation, one calendar month, or where any order made under "The Nuisances Removal and Dis-eases Prevention Act, 1848," directing the pro-visions of that Act for the prevention of epidemic, endemic, and contagious diseases, to be put in force, is in force within such part or parts, then seven days at the least before such representation is so considered; provided always, that no such representation shall be made in relation to the burial ground of any parish until ten days' previous notice of the intention to make such representation shall have been given to the Incumbent and the Vestry Clerk of such parish;

And whereas, after giving to the Incumbent and Vestry Clerk of the parish of Saint George, Bloomsbury, ten days' previous notice of his intention to make such representation, a representation has been made by the Right Honourable Viscount Palmerston, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, stating that, for the protection of the public health, burials in the grounds attached to the said parish of Saint George, Bloomsbury, should be discontinued, with the exception and qualification that burials shall be permitted for the next two years in that portion of the said ground which has not yet been used, on condition that it is used only for parishioners :

Now, therefore, Her Majesty in Council is pleased hereby to give notice of such representation, and to order that the same be taken into consideration by a Committee of the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council on Wednesday the thirtieth day of March next:

And Her Majesty is further pleased to direct that this order be forthwith published in the London Gazette; and that copies thereof be affixed on the doors of the parish church of *Saint* George, Bloomsbury, or on some conspicuous places within the part or parts of the metropolis affected by such representation, one calendar month at the least before the said thirtieth day of March next. Wm. L. Bathurst.

## Foreign Office, February 11, 1853.

The Queen has been graciously pleased to appoint John Green, Esq., now Her Majesty's Consul at the Piræus, to be Her Majesty's Consul at Alexandria.

# Foreign Office, February 18, 1853.

The Queen has been pleased to approve of Don Placido de Jose y Hevia as Consul at Malta, and of Don Joaquin Gonzalez as Vice-Consul at Gibraltar, for Her Majesty the Queen of Spain.

The Queen has also been pleased to approve of Mr. Nathaniel Solomon as Consul at St. Helena for the Free Hanseatic city of Hamburgh.

# Downing-Street, February 21, 1853.

The Queen has been graciously pleased to give orders for the appointment of Lord Cowley, K.C.B., Her Majesty's Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary to His Majesty the Emperor of the French, to be an Ordinary Member of the Civil Division of the First Class, or Knights Grand Cross of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath.

#### Westminster, February 21, 1853.

THIS day, the Lords being met, a message was sent to the Honourable House of Commons by the Gentleman Usher of the Black Rod, acquainting them, that The Lords, authorized by virtue of a Commission under the Great Seal, signed by Her Majesty, for declaring Her Royal Assent to several Acts agreed upon by both Houses, do desire the immediate attendance of the Honourable House in the House of Peers to hear the Commission read; and the Commons being come thither, the said Commission empowering the Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, and several other Lords therein named, to declare and notify the Royal Assent to the said Acts, was read accordingly, and the Royal Assent given to

An Act to apply the sum of two millions to the service of the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three.

An Act to substitute stamp duties for fees on passing letters patent for inventions, and to provide for the public use of certain indexes of specifications.

An Act to amend an Act relating to the valuation of rateable property in Ireland.

### Whitehall, February 21, 1853.

The Queen has been pleased to grant unto Frederick Charles Polhill, of Howbury Hall, in the parish of Renhold, in the county of Bedford, Esquire, late a captain in the 6th Regiment of Dragoon Guards, and unto Emily Frances, his wife, her royal license and authority, that in com pliance with a direction contained in the last will and testament of Dame Frances Page-Turner, widow and relict of Sir Gregory Page-Turner, of Ambrosden, in the county of Oxford, Baronet, they may take and henceforth use the surname of Turner in addition to and after that of Polhill; that he the said Frederick Charles Polhill may take and bear the arms of Turner quarterly in the first quarter with his own family arms; that sha the said Emily Frances Polhill may take and bear the arms of Turner quarterly in the first quarter with her own family arms, and that the said sur-name of Turner, in addition to and after that of Polhill, and the said arms of Turner quarterly in the first quarter with those of Polhill may be taken, borne, and used by the issue of their marriage: such arms being first duly exemplified according to the laws of arms and recorded in the Herald's Office, otherwise the said licence and permission to be void and of none effect :

And also to command that the said royal concession and declaration be registered in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Hereford.

John Murray Aynsley, Esq., to be Deputy Lieutenant.

Thomas William Booker, Esq., to be Deputy Lieutenant.